rise to a net asset or net liability depending on the relationship between the remaining rights
and the performance obligations. In the consolidated balance sheet, the contract assets
mainly consist of unbilled revenue arising from the construction contracts and contract
liabilities mainly consist of the Group’s obligations to transfer the control of performance
obligation to the customers for which the Group has received consideration from the
customers.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

VICON HOLDINGS LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2018-2019

68

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Cont’d)

2.1.1 Changes in accounting policy and disclosures (Cont’d)

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group (Cont’d)

(ii) Adoption of HKFRS 15 (Cont’d)

Contract assets and contract liabilities (Cont’d)

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting HKFRS 15 on the Group’s
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019:

As at 1 April 2018

As previously
stated

Reclassification
under

HKFRS 15 As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated Balance
 Sheet (Extract)
Current assets:
Contract assets — 159,877 159,877
Amounts due from customers
 for contract work 159,877 (159,877) —

159,877 — 159,877

Current liabilities:
Contract liabilities — 1,976 1,976
Amounts due to customers
 for contract work 4,901 (4,901) —
Other payables and accruals 7,715 2,925 10,640

12,616 — 12,616

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

VICON HOLDINGS LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2018-2019

69

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Cont’d)

2.1.1 Changes in accounting policy and disclosures (Cont’d)

(b) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted by the Group

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory
for 31 March 2019 reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the Group. The Group’s
assessment of these new standards and interpretations is set out below.

HKFRS 16